
MEMORANDUM 
Agenda Item No. 8(N)(6)

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson DATE: October 6, 2020 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

FROM: Abigail Price-Williams SUBJECT:     Resolution approving a License Agreement 
County Attorney between Miami-Dade County and Florida  

Power & Light (FPL) (Collectively the  
“Parties”) for the installation, operation, and  
maintenance of underground transmission  
lines and related above-ground infrastructure 
within a portion of the Metrorail corridor  
located between SW 40th Street/Bird Road  
and SW 15th Road within the City of  
Miami;  approving an Amendment to the  
License Agreement between the Parties  
which reduces the license rent payment for  
the County’s use of the property owned by  
FPL and located on 88th Street and SW  
127th Avenue as the Kendall Park and Ride  
lot by $50,000.00 to $104,792.12, plus the 
cost  of applicable taxes and insurance, for 
the  2020-2021 license year, and making the  
annual rent payment subject to an annual  
two percent adjustment commencing on July  
1, 2021; and further authorizing the County  
Mayor to execute the subject Agreements  
for and on behalf of Miami-Dade County, to  
take all actions necessary to effectuate same,  
and to exercise all provisions contained  
therein   

A substitute was presented and forwarded to the BCC with a favorable recommendation at the 
9-11-20 Parks, Recreation and Cultural Affairs Committee. This item differs from the original 
as stated in the Mayor’s memorandum.

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Transportation and Public Works Department and 
placed on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Commissioner Eileen Higgins. 

_______________________________ 
Abigail Price-Williams       
County Attorney APW/lmp

1



The substitute differs from the original item in that it; 1) incorporates two recently agreed upon terms, 

annual instead of monthly license rent payments and a two percent annual rent increase commencing 

on July 1, 2021,  to the Amendment to the License Agreement on typewritten Page 251 of the item; 2) 

clearly identifies the taxes and insurance responsibilities of the County for the Park and Ride Lot; 3) 

accordingly replaces the Amendment to the License Agreement to reflect such changes; and 4) makes 

the conforming changes to the resolution.  

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) adopt the attached resolution approving 

a License Agreement (DMI License Agreement) between Miami-Dade County and Florida Power & Light 

Company (FPL) which would allow FPL to install, operate and maintain underground transmission lines 

and related above-ground infrastructure in a portion of the Metrorail Corridor between SW 40th Street/Bird 

Road and approximately SW 15th Road. This resolution further authorizes an Amendment to the License 

Agreement between Miami-Dade County and FPL (Amendment to the Kendall License Agreement), which 

reduces the annual license rent payment paid by the County to FPL for the County’s use of property owned 

by FPL and located at SW 88th Street and SW 127th Avenue as the Kendall Park and Ride lot.  

Scope 

The impacts of the subject  license agreements are Countywide in nature, however, the transmission 

equipment and infrastructure will be installed within County Commission Districts 5 and 7, represented by 

Commissioner Eileen Higgins and Commissioner Xavier L. Suarez, respectively. The Kendall Park and 

Ride lot is located in County Commissioner District 7.  

Fiscal Impact 

Both license agreements will have a positive fiscal impact to the County. Pursuant to the DMI License 

Agreement, FPL will pay to the County a one-time, upfront fee of $1,575,000 and pay an annual fee to the 

County of $22,000 which shall be increased by two percent each year beginning with the second year of the 

term of the DMI License Agreement. It is recommended that the upfront fee and the subsequent annual 

payments be deposited in the Underline O&M Trust Fund, which is being recommended for creation under 

a companion item, for the purposes of ensuring recurring revenue to support the operations and maintenance 

Date: 

To: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson   
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

From: Carlos A. Gimenez 
Mayor 

Subject: Resolution Approving a License Agreement Between Miami-Dade County and Florida 
Power & Light for the Installation, Operation and Maintenance of Underground 
Transmission Lines and Related Above-Ground Infrastructure Within a Portion of the 
Metrorail Corridor Located Between SW 40th Street/Bird Road and SW 15th Road Within 
the City of Miami and Approving an Amendment to the License Agreement with Florida 
Power & Light Reducing the License Rent Payment Amount Paid by Miami-Dade County 
for its Use of Property Located on SW 88th Street and SW 127th Avenue as a Park and 
Ride Lot  

October 6, 2020

2



Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson 

and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

Page 2 

of the Underline. The Underline will run above and along the transmission infrastructure authorized by the 

DMI License Agreement.  

Pursuant to the terms of the DMI License Agreement, if the permit from the Division of Environmental 

Resources and Management (DERM) for the construction work related to the installation of FPL’s 

equipment requires that FPL perform any type of environmental remediation, then FPL has the option to 

terminate the DMI License Agreement or proceed to undertake such remediation activities required under 

the DERM permit at FPL’s sole cost and expense. If FPL elects to terminate the DMI License Agreement, 

then the County is obligated to refund the upfront fee to FPL.  

The DMI License Agreement also provides that the County will pay the cost of relocating FPL’s equipment 

under certain circumstances. In the event the County terminates the agreement or requires FPL to relocate 

any or all of its equipment for any public purpose within the first seven years of the term of the  agreement 

(starting from the commencement date), the County will be responsible for all of FPL’s actual and 

reasonable relocation costs, which is currently estimated at $82 million. If the County requires that FPL 

relocate its facilities at any time staring from the seventh anniversary of the commencement date through 

the 30th anniversary of the commencement date, then the County shall be responsible for paying FPL 67 

percent of the pro-rated amount of FPL’s actual and reasonable relocation costs. The relocation costs shall 

be pro-rated on a 30-year straight-line amortization basis. If the County requires that FPL relocate any of its 

facilities beginning with and after the 30th anniversary of the commencement date, then FPL must relocate 

at its sole cost and expense.    

The Amendment to the Kendall License Agreement requires a $50,000 reduction to the annual license rent 

payment to FPL for the County’s use of the Kendall Park and Ride lot. This reduction will provide 

unanticipated savings to the Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW).  

Track Record/Monitor 

Javier Bustamante, Chief of the Right-of-Way, Utilities and Joint Development Division of DTPW will be 

responsible for monitoring the DMI License Agreement and the License Agreement for the Kendall Park 

and Ride lot, as amended by this resolution. 

Background 

As a result of continuing rapid development in the Brickell and downtown areas of the City of Miami, it is 

necessary to bring additional electrical power into those areas. FPL is planning to meet this demand through 

the Downtown Miami Injection (DMI) Project. As part of DMI, FPL is proposing to enter into the DMI 

License Agreement with the County which will allow the installation of two 138 KV underground 

transmission lines, eight underground vaults and related above-ground infrastructure within the Metrorail 

Corridor between SW 40th Street/Bird Road and approximately SW 15th Road. The DMI License Agreement 

provides that the parties will update Exhibit A to the agreement, which shows the license area, as may be 

needed to conform to the “as-built” plans upon FPL’s installation of its improvements.  

The proposed DMI License Agreement has an initial term of 30 years with two 30-year renewal terms which 

may be exercised at the discretion of FPL provided it has remained in compliance with the terms of 

agreement. The provisions contained in the agreement provide for the protection of the Metrorail system 

including any potential electrical interference with the Metrorail system. Additionally, the DMI License 

3



Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson 

and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

Page 3 

Agreement requires that FPL indemnify the County against any liability arising out of FPL’s activities under 

the agreement, however, said liability is capped at $30 million. 

On May 6, 2014, this Board adopted Resolution No. R-430-14, which approved the License Agreement 

between Miami-Dade County and FPL for the County’s use of the property owned by FPL and located on 

88th Street and SW 127th Avenue as the Kendall Park and Ride lot. As part of the DMI negotiations, the 

administration was able to secure a reduction of $50,000 in the license rent payment that the County pays 

to FPL for the license year commencing on July 1, 2020 and ending on June 30, 2021. The attached 

Amendment to the Kendall License Agreement enforces said reduction and reflects that the license rent 

payment for the 2020-2021 license year will be $104,792.12, plus applicable taxes and insurance costs set 

at $8,813.86 and $1,300.00, respectively. Additionally, the Amendment makes the rent, taxes, and insurance 

payments due on an annual basis instead of monthly and also amends the annual rent adjustment to a two 

percent adjustment commencing on July 1, 2021, instead of an annual Consumer Price Index adjustment of 

no greater than three percent per year. Accordingly, the rent payment for the license year commencing on 

July 1, 2021 and ending on June 30, 2021 shall be $106,887.96, plus applicable taxes and insurance costs.  

___________________ 

Jennifer Moon 

Deputy Mayor 

4



October 6, 2020

5

8(N)(6)



Approved  Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(N)(6)
10-6-20Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION APPROVING A LICENSE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND FLORIDA POWER & 

LIGHT (FPL) (COLLECTIVELY THE “PARTIES”) FOR THE 

INSTALLATION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF 

UNDERGROUND TRANSMISSION LINES AND RELATED 

ABOVE-GROUND INFRASTRUCTURE WITHIN A PORTION OF 

THE METRORAIL CORRIDOR LOCATED BETWEEN SW 40TH 

STREET/BIRD ROAD AND SW 15TH ROAD WITHIN THE CITY 

OF MIAMI; APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE LICENSE 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES WHICH REDUCES THE 

LICENSE RENT PAYMENT FOR THE COUNTY’S USE OF THE 

PROPERTY OWNED BY FPL AND LOCATED ON 88TH STREET 

AND SW 127TH AVENUE AS THE KENDALL PARK AND RIDE 

LOT BY $50,000.00 TO $104,792.12, PLUS THE COST

OF APPLICABLE TAXES AND INSURANCE, FOR THE 

2020-2021 LICENSE YEAR, AND MAKING THE ANNUAL RENT 

PAYMENT SUBJECT TO AN ANNUAL TWO PERCENT 

ADJUSTMENT COMMENCING ON JULY 1, 2021; 

AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR 

COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE THE SUBJECT 

AGREEMENTS FOR AND ON BEHALF OF MIAMI-DADE 

COUNTY, TO TAKE ALL ACTIONS NECESSARY TO 

EFFECTUATE SAME, AND TO EXERCISE ALL PROVISIONS 

CONTAINED THEREIN 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board: 

Section 1. Approves the Downtown Miami Injection License Agreement (the “DMI 

License Agreement”) between Miami-Dade County and Florida Power & Light (“FPL”), in 

substantially the form attached hereto and made part hereof , for the installation, operation, and 

maintenance of underground transmission lines and related above-ground infrastructure within a 

6



Agenda Item No. 8(N)(6)
Page No. 2 

portion of the Metrorail Corridor located between SW 40 th Street/Bird Road and SW 15 th Road 

within the City of Miami. 

Section 2. Approves the Amendment to the License Agreement between Miami-Dade 

County and FPL, in substantially the form attached hereto and made part hereof, reducing the 

license >>rent<<1 [[fee]] payment for the County’s use of the property owned by FPL and located 

on 88th Street and SW 127th Avenue as the Kendall Park and Ride lot >>by $50,000.00 

to $104,792.12, plus the cost of applicable taxes and insurance, for the 2020-2021 license year,<< 

[[to $8,560.02 monthly, plus the cost of applicable taxes and insurance ]] and >>making the annual 

rent payment subject to an annual two percent adjustment commencing on July 1, 2021.<< 

[[subject to an annual Consumer Price Index adjustment not to exceed three percent per year. ]] 

Section 3. Authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute the 

DMI License Agreement and the Amendment to the License Agreement for and on behalf of 

Miami-Dade County, to take all actions necessary to effectuate same, and to exercise all provisions 

contained therein, including, to the extent necessary, amending Exhibit A to the DMI License 

Agreement to conform to the as-built plans of the improvements. 

Section 4. Directs the County Mayor or the County Mayor’s designee to record the 

DMI License Agreement in the Public Records of the County and provide a recorded copy to the 

Clerk of the Board within 30 days of execution of said instrument and directs the Clerk of the 

Board and permanently store the recorded copy with the resolution. 

1 The differences between the substitute and the original item are indicated as follows:  Words stricken through and/or 
[[double bracketed]] shall be deleted, words underscored and/or >>double arrowed<< are added.  

7



Agenda Item No. 8(N)(6) 
Page No. 3 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner  ,  

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner   and 

upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Audrey M. Edmonson, Chairwoman 

Rebeca Sosa, Vice Chairwoman 
Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Daniella Levine Cava 
Jose “Pepe” Diaz Sally A. Heyman 
Eileen Higgins Barbara J. Jordan 

Joe A. Martinez Jean Monestime 
Dennis C. Moss Sen. Javier D. Souto 
Xavier L. Suarez 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 6th day of 

October, 2020.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date 

of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon 

an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the filing of 

this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 
 Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency. _______ 

Annery Pulgar Alfonso 

8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



C
O

C
O

N
U

T G
R

O
VE

SU
B

STA
TIO

N

S.W. 37th AVENUE

S.W
. 40TH

 STR
EET (B

IR
D

 R
D

)

S.W. 37th COURT

PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

1+00
2+00

3+00
4+00

5+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40
0+00

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

84



PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

6+00
7+00

8+00
9+00

10+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40
5+00

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

85



S.W
. 29TH

   TER
R

A
C

E

S.W. 35th AVENUE

S.W. 36th AVENUE

BIRD AVENUE

S.W. 36th AV

PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

11+00
12+00

13+00
14+00

15+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40
10+00

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

86



S.W. 34th AVENUE

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

S.W
. 29TH

   TER
R

A
C

E

PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

16+00
17+00

18+00
19+00

20+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40
15+00

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

87



S.W. 33rdCOURT

S.W
. 29TH

   TER
R

A
C

E

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

21+00
22+00

23+00
24+00

25+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40
20+00

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

88



PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

26+00
27+00

28+00
29+00

30+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

25+00

89



S.W. 32nd AVENUE

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

31+00
32+00

33+00
34+00

35+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

30+00

90



S.W. 31st AVENUE

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

36+00
37+00

38+00
39+00

40+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

35+00

91



U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

41+00
42+00

43+00
44+00

45+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

40+00

92



U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

46+00
47+00

48+00
49+00

50+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

45+00

93



C
O

C
O

N
U

T G
R

O
VE

M
ETR

O
R

A
IL STA

TIO
N

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

51+00
52+00

53+00
54+00

55+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

50+00

94



C
O

C
O

N
U

T G
R

O
VE

M
ETR

O
R

A
IL STA

TIO
N

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

S.W. 27th AVENUE

PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

56+00
57+00

58+00
59+00

60+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

55+00

95



S.W. 27th AVENUE

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

61+00
62+00

63+00
64+00

65+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

60+00

96



U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

66+00
67+00

68+00
69+00

70+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

65+00

97



CALUSA STREET

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

71+00
72+00

73+00
74+00

75+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

70+00

98



S.W
. 27th STR

EET

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

76+00
77+00

78+00
79+00

80+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

75+00

99



S.W
. 27th STR

EET

S.W. 23rdAVENUE

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

81+00
82+00

83+00
84+00

85+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

80+00

100



S.W. 22nd AVENUE

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

S.W
. 27th STR

EET

PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

86+00
87+00

88+00
89+00

90+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

85+00

101



U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PR
O

FILE VIEW

PLA
N

 VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

91+00
92+00

93+00
94+00

95+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

90+00
-50

-50

102



S.W
. 26th STREET

S.W. 21stAVENUE

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

96+00
97+00

98+00
99+00

100+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

95+00

103



S.W. 19th AVENUE

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

101+00
102+00

103+00
104+00

105+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

100+00

104



S.W
. 25th TERRACE

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

106+00
107+00

108+00
109+00

110+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

105+00

105



U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

111+00
112+00

113+00
114+00

115+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

110+00

106



S.W. 17thAVENUE

S.W
. 1st A

VEN
U

E

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

116+00
117+00

118+00
119+00

120+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

115+00

107



S.W. 16thCOURT

S.W
. 1st A

VEN
U

E

N
A

TO
M

A
 SU

B
STA

TIO
N

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

121+00
122+00

123+00
124+00

125+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

120+00

108



S.W
. 16th

 AVENUE

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

126+00
127+00

128+00
129+00

130+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

125+00

109



U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

131+00
132+00

133+00
134+00

135+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

130+00

110



U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

136+00
137+00

138+00
139+00

140+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

135+00

111



U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

141+00
142+00

143+00
144+00

145+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

140+00

112



U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

146+00
147+00

148+00
145+00

FU
TU

R
E D

O
LPH

IN
 SU

B
STA

TIO
N

-40

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

148+20
159+00

160+00

-30

-20

-10 10 20 30 40

-40 0

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER
FU

TU
R

E D
O

LPH
IN

 SU
B

STA
TIO

N

157+47
158+00

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40

113



PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW
-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

149+00
157+00

 K
EY B

ISC
A

YN
E C

U
TO

VER

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

FU
TU

R
E D

O
LPH

IN
 SU

B
STA

TIO
N

148+20
149+40

157+47
156+40

114



VIZC
A

YA
M

ETR
O

R
A

IL
STA

TIO
N

U
.S. 1 (S.R

. 5)

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

161+00
162+00

163+00
164+00

165+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

160+00

115



U.S. 1 (S.R. 5)

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

166+00
167+00

168+00
169+00

170+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

165+00

116



PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

171+00
172+00

173+00
174+00

175+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

170+00

117



S.W. 28th
ROAD

S.W
. 1st

A
VEN

U
E

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

176+00
177+00

178+00
179+00

180+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

175+00

118



S.W. 27th ROAD

S.W
. 1st A

VEN
U

E

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

181+00
182+00

183+00
184+00

185+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

180+00

119



S.W. 26th ROAD

S.W. 25th ROAD

S.W
. 1st A

VEN
U

E

S.W. 25th ROAD

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

186+00
187+00

188+00
189+00

190+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

185+00

120



S.W
. 1st A

VEN
U

E

S.W. 24th ROAD

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

191+00
192+00

193+00
194+00

195+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

190+00

121



S.W
. 1st A

VEN
U

E

S.W. 23rd ROAD

S.W. 22nd ROAD

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

196+00
197+00

198+00
199+00

200+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

195+00

122



S.W. 21st ROAD

S.W
. 1st A

VEN
U

E

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

201+00
202+00

203+00
204+00

205+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

200+00

123



S.W
. 1st A

VEN
U

E

S.W. 20th ROAD

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

206+00
207+00

208+00
209+00

210+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

205+00

124



S.W. 19th ROAD

EXPRESSWAY I-95

EXPRESSWAY I-95

S.W
. 1st A

VEN
U

E

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

211+00
212+00

213+00
214+00

215+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

210+00

125



S.W
. 1st A

VEN
U

E

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

216+00
217+00

218+00
219+00

220+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

215+00

126



S.W. 17th ROAD

S.W
. 1st AVENUE

PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

221+00
222+00

223+00
224+00

225+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

220+00

127



PLA
N

 VIEW

PR
O

FILE VIEW

-40

-30

-20

-10

0 10 20 30 40
C

O
C

O
N

U
T G

R
O

VE SU
B

STA
TIO

N

225+00
226+00

227+00
228+00

-30

-20

-10 0 10 20 30 40

-40

SIM
PSO

N
  C

U
TO

VER

128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191









195



196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209



210



211



212



213



214



215



216



217



218



219



220



221



222



223



224



225



226



227



228



229



230



231



232



233



234



235



236



237



238



239



240



241



242



243



244



245



246



247



248



249



250



251



252



253



254




